

No. 13-550

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLENN TIBBLE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON

WARD A. PENFOLD

GABRIEL MARKOFF

DIANA ROGOSA

BRIAN Y. CHANG

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Two Embarcadero Center

San Francisco, CA 94111

SERGEY TRAKHTENBERG

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue

Rosemead, CA 91770

JONATHAN D. HACKER

(Counsel of Record)

WALTER DELLINGER

BRIAN D. BOYLE

MEAGHAN VERGOW

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1625 Eye Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 383-5300

jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background	6
1. <i>Plan Overview And Structure</i>	6
2. <i>Selection And Monitoring Of Investments</i>	8
3. <i>The Three Funds At Issue</i>	10
C. Proceedings Below	13
1. <i>Petitioners' Complaint</i>	13
2. <i>The District Court's Summary Judgment Ruling: Petitioners May Assert Any And All Claims For Breaches Occurring During The Repose Period</i>	13
3. <i>Petitioners' Belated, Narrow Share-Class Theory</i>	14
4. <i>The District Court's Factual Findings: Petitioners Failed To Prove A New Breach Of The Duty Of Prudence During The Repose Period</i>	17
5. <i>Petitioners' Appeal: Abandoning "Changed Circumstances" To Argue "Continuing Violations"</i>	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. THE WRIT SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED	25
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENTS ACTED PRUDENTLY IN MONITORING AND RETAINING THE CHALLENGED FUNDS DURING THE REPOSE PERIOD	29
A. It Is Not Categorically Imprudent To Include Funds With Retail-Class Shares Merely Because Institutional-Class Shares Are Available.....	29
B. The Requirements Of Prudence In Monitoring And Removing Funds Differ Significantly From The Requirements Of Prudence In Adding New Funds.....	31
1. <i>Trust Law Does Not Require A Full Due Diligence Review During Routine Monitoring</i>	32
2. <i>ERISA Does Not Require Fiduciaries To Conduct Full-Scale Diligence Reviews In The Absence Of Materially Changed Circumstances</i>	37
C. The District Court Did Not Err In Rejecting Petitioners' Trial Claim That Respondents Acted Imprudently In Monitoring And Retaining The Challenged Funds.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY REJECTED THE “CONTINUING VIOLATION” THEORY PETITIONERS ASSERTED ON APPEAL	42
A. Petitioners’ Current Theory Is Equivalent To A “Continuing Violation” Challenge To The Initial Fund Selection.....	43
B. The Text Of ERISA § 413(1) Bars Claims Challenging Fund-Selection Decisions Implemented Before The Repose Period	45
C. Petitioners’ “Omission” Theory Only Highlights The Deficiency Of Their Claims.....	47
D. Enforcing The Right To Repose Will Not Permanently Immunize Funds Added Before The Repose Period From Review.....	49
E. Subjecting Fiduciaries To Liability For Pre-Repose Acts Would Increase Costs To The Detriment Of Participants	511
CONCLUSION.....	51
APPENDIX A	1a
APPENDIX B	4a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., 522 U.S. 192 (1997)</i>	40,41
<i>Beam v. Paterson Safe Deposit & Trust Co., 92 A. 351 (N.J. 1914)</i>	34
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)</i>	30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	42
<i>Conkright v. Frommert, 559 U.S. 506 (2010)</i>	4,51
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger, 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)</i>	passim
<i>David v. Alphin, 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	6,44
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoefter, 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)</i>	41,42
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Trust Co., 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)</i>	41,42
<i>Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y, 137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998)</i>	4
<i>Fuller v. Suntrust Banks, Inc., 744 F.3d 685 (11th Cir. 2014)</i>	44,45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc., 530 U.S. 238 (2000)</i>	5
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co., 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)</i>	30
<i>Jennings v. Stephens, No. 13-7211 (Jan. 14, 2015)</i>	42
<i>Johns v. Herbert, 2 App. D.C. 485 (1894)</i>	34
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp., 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)</i>	46,47
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp., 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	7,11
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks Cnty. Rural Electric Membership Corp., 454 U.S. 170 (1981)</i>	2,26
<i>O’Neill v. O’Neill, 865 N.E.2d 917 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006)</i>	34
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)</i>	40,41
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987)</i>	4
<i>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp., 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)</i>	49
<i>Radford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998)</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ranke v. Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998).....	2,25
<i>S. Power Co. v. N.C. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 508 (1924).....	26
<i>Smith v. Butler</i> , 366 U.S. 161 (1961).....	2,25
<i>In re Stark's Estate</i> , 15 N.Y.S. 729 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1891).....	34,36
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	4,5
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 507.....	41
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	4,39
29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1451.....	41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	46
REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 9.6.....	35,36
Fed. Res. Bd., Reg. F (as amended Dec. 31, 1937).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bankers' Ass'n Trust Company Division, <i>Handbook for the Review and Survey of Trust Securities</i> (1930).....	32,34
George G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2d ed. 1946).....	32,33,34
George G. Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	33,35,36
Investment Company Institute, <i>Understanding Investor Preferences for Mutual Fund Information</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ici.org/pdf/rpt_06_inv_pr
efs_full.pdf">http://www.ici.org/pdf/rpt_06_inv_pr efs_full.pdf	11
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	32,33
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	31
Austin W. Scott, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (3d ed. 1967).....	33,34
Austin W. Scott et al., <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	34,50
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	26
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>Comptroller's Handbook: Investment Management Services</i> (Aug. 2001).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>Comptroller's Handbook: Personal Fiduciary Services</i> (Aug. 2002).....	35
U.S. GAO Report to Congressional Requesters, <i>401(k) Plans: Increased Educational Outreach and Broader Oversight May Help Reduce Plan Fees</i> (Apr. 2012), available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/590359.pdf	38
Uniform Prudent Investor Act (1995)	33
